

No. 14755

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES  
COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION,  
a corporation, *Appellant.*

vs.

SULLIVAN MINING COMPANY,  
a corporation, *Appellee.*

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

*Upon Appeal from the District Court of the  
United States for the District of Idaho  
Northern Division*

---

CHAS. E. HORNING,  
Wallace, Idaho

ROBERT E. BROWN,  
Kellogg, Idaho.

*Attorneys for Appellee*

---

**FILED**

**AUG 31 1955**

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Pages
Statement of the case .....	1
Summary of points in argument .....	2
Argument .....	5

1. The original contract of June 18, 1942, between Metals Reserve Company (Reconstruction Finance Company) and the Respondent, Sullivan Mining Company contemplated that all concentrates which should be stockpiled by Respondent would be sold back to and processed by Respondent at such time or times as Respondent should have sufficient smelter capacity available over and above that required for the processing of its normal intake of concentrates, and it was with this understanding that Respondent agreed to bear stockpiling expense .... 7, 8, 9

2. The July 12, 1944, amendment of the original contract provided that Appellant should have the right to remove from the stockpiles any part or all of the concentrates and ship and sell the same to other smelters but that in the event of its so doing it would reimburse the Respondent for all out-of-pocket expense incurred by Respondent in stockpiling the concentrates which should be so removed and sold ..... 11 to 20, 24 to 32

3. The Respondent's approval of the Appellant's transfer of the physical custody of the stockpiled concentrates to the Bureau of Federal Supply on November 9, 1948, was merely an approval of action which the Appellant was authorized to take under the July 12, 1944, amendment of the stockpiling contract and was not an approval of the subsequent assignment of the underlying contract to the Bureau of Federal Supply and was not a release of the Appellant from its obligation to reimburse the Respondent for its out-of-pocket expense incurred in stock-

piling concentrates which had theretofore been or which might thereafter be removed from the stockpiles and shipped to other smelters ..... 17, 33, 34, 35

4. The assignment of November 30, 1948, from the Appellant to the Bureau of Federal Supply was never approved or consented to by the Respondent, and did not have the effect of releasing the Appellant from its obligation under the assigned contract to reimburse the Respondent for its expense incurred in stockpiling either the concentrates which had theretofore been or which might thereafter be removed from storage and shipped to other smelters ..... 35, 43

5. Sullivan Mining Company expended \$2,500,000.00 in enlarging its smelting plant by adding a fourth electrolytic unit, completing the enlargement in the latter part of 1949, and thus providing sufficient smelting capacity to enable it to process the 48,000 tons of concentrates then remaining in the stockpiles. Sullivan Mining Company then offered to purchase these remaining concentrates from the Government but its offer was ignored and the Government proceeded to remove the concentrates from storage and ship to other smelters .... 21, 22, 23, 24

6. The Respondent never at any time released the Appellant from its obligations to Respondent under the original contract, as amended on July 12, 1944, and never, expressly or impliedly, agreed to accept the Bureau of Federal Supply as Respondent's debtor ..... 35 to 47

7. Notwithstanding said assignment, the Appellant remained and still remains liable for full reimbursement of the Respondent for all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Respondent in stockpiling the entire amount of concentrates which were placed in storage by the Respondent, as agent for the Government ..... 35 to 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Pages
<i>City National Bank of Huron, South Dakota, et al, v. B. R. Fuller</i> , 52 Fed (2d) 870, 79 A.L.R. 71 .....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Colley v. Chowchilla Nat. Bank</i> , 255 Pac. 188, 192 .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Harrison, et al, v. Fregger, et al</i> , 294 Pac. 372 ....	42
<i>Potts, et al, v. Burkett, et al</i> , 278 S. W. 471 .....	43
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Butterfield, et al</i> , 154 Pac. 932 .....	41, 42
<i>Walker v. Mills, et al</i> , 78 Pac. (2d) 697 .....	41

### TEXT BOOKS

4 <i>American Jurisprudence</i> , Page 233 .....	35
39 <i>American Jurisprudence</i> , Page 264, 265 .....	37
